NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunmber 26309
TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber CL-26753

Edwin H Be"", Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship derks,
( Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employes

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(Chicago and North Western Transportation Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM "Claimof the System Commttee of the Brotherhood
(GL-10034) that:

1. Carrier violated the Agreement Rules, particularly Rule 21 when
under date of August 14, 1984, Carrieri ssued Di scipline Notice #2 disnissing
M. Frank Guyton fromthe service of the Carrier effective that date account
i nvestigation held on August &, 1984, and

2. Carrier shall now be required te return Mr.Frank Guyton to the
service of the Carrier with all rights uninpaired and compensate him for all
time lost as a result of such dismssal along with health and welfare benefits
due him

OPINION OF BOARD: Claimant was enployed as a Leader Order Filler at the
Material Distribution Center at the Carrier's Proviso Yard.
Prior to being dismssed, Claimnt had 17 1/2 years of service with the
Carrier.

0" July 28, 1984, a switch crew arrived at Caimnt's assigned
bui I ding and was unable to gain access to that building. After repeatedly
ringing the bell Caimant was paged several times wthout response. The
Material Distribution Manager and District Mterial Minager went to the
war ehouse and observed Claimant sleeping in a sitting position on a barrel
with his back against a wall. Attenpts by Carrier Oficers to awaken d ai mant
proved unsuccessful. The local Police were called and a" Oficer arrived
acconpani ed by a" ambulance and paranedics. Further attenpts to awaken
Gaimant were initially unsuccessful. The Police Oficer had to eventually
shake and jab Claimant in order to awaken him During the attenpts to awaken
Caimant, the Police Oficer noticed a bulge in Caimant's pocket. C ai mant
was asked if he had a gun. Cainmant responded in the affirmative. C ai mant
removed the firearm and placed it on a table. I nspection showed that the gun
was | oaded. After the Police Oficer determned that C ainmant's possession of
the gun was not authorized by the Carrier, Claimant was arrested and charged
with unl awful possession of a firearmand failure to possess a valid firearm
owner's identification card.
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Claimant adnmits that he was sleeping. Caimant further admts that
he was carrying a gun at the tine of the incident. Cainmant asserts that he
was carrying the gun because he took it froma despondent friend as a result
of a call fromthat individual's wife at 1:00 A M Caimnt asserts that he
took the gun fromhis friend outof a concern that his friend was going to
hurt hinself. As a result of spending time with his friend until C aimant had
to | eave for work, Cl aimant was up alnobst the entire night prior to reporting
for work.

According to Carrier's Special Agent J. Haley who was present while
Caimant was at the Police Station, Caimant stated that his nother was
visiting and he had been up the previous night because of that visit. Further,
according to Haley, Claimant told himthat he would rather be caught by the
police with the gun than apparently without it in his nei ghborhood.

By letter dated July 28, 1984, C aimant was notified that he was
bei ng held out of service pending the results of an Investigation set for
August 3, 1984, because of the July 28, 1984, incident for conduct allegedly
in violation of Rules 14, 19 and 23 which require enployes to be alert and
attentive and prohibit enployes fromhaving firearms in their possession and
from sleeping while on duty. By letter dated August 1, 1984, the Carrier, by
Certified mail with a copy to the Organization's Local Representative, noti-
fied dainmant that:

"The formal investigation that was schedul ed for
Friday, August 3, 1984, at 9:00 a.m, at the
M D.C. Conference Room has been postponed.

It is now scheduled for Wdnesday, August 8,
1984. at the MD.C Conference Room"

At the Investigation on August 8, 1984, the Organization stated that
there was no concurrence with the postponenment and it took the position that
the Investigation was not being held in accord with Rule 21 of the applicable
Agreenent. The Investigation was conpleted on that date and by letter dated
August 14, 1984, Caimant was dismissed from service.

The Organi zation first raises a procedural question asserting that
since the Investigation was not held in conformance with the time requirenents
in Rule 21, the Caim nmust be sustained.

Rule 21 states, in pertinent part:

"The investigation shall be held within seven
cal endar days of the alleged offense or within
seven cal endar days of the date information
concerning the alleged offense has reached his
supervising officer.”

Thus, the Organization's argument that Rule 21 was violated is well
taken. The words of Rule 21 quoted above are clear. The opening phrase con-
tains the mandatory command “"shall." Hence, there is no elenent of discretion
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on the Carrier's part and absent agreenment of the parties that the |nvestiga-
tion may be postponed to a date outside the seven day period, the Carrier has
no authority under Rule 21 to unilaterally postpone the proceeding as it did
in this case. The position of the Carrier that the Organization acquiesced in
the postponenent is without nerit. See Third Division Award 22258. As we
stated therein, the fact that the delay in holding the Investigation:

"was acconplished by a unilateral decision by
Carrier to postpone the hearing from an earlier
date (which would have been well within the
seven days) does not exonerate Carrier .

Carrier is nmistaken in its contention that
failure of Clainmant to protest the postponenent
when it was instituted nade Claimant a party to

such deferral. The action was a unilateral one
by Carrier and was tinely protested at hear-
ings."

The issue presented beconmes one of remedy for the Rule 21 violation
under the circunstances of this case. The Organization argues that the Caim
should be sustained in its entirety with an award to Caimant of return to
service and conpensation for time |ost without consideration of the nerits.
The Carrier's position is obviously otherw se.

This is not the first time that the issue of untinmely holding of
investigations by this Carrier has arisen. In Third Division Award 21289 the
Carrier official issuing the notice of charges becanme aware of the employe's
m sconduct on Novenber 4, 1974. The charges were filed on Novenber 6, 1974
and the Hearing was held on Novenmber 13, 1974. W concl uded

"The Organization is correct in its assertion
that the agreenment time linits are inportant

saf equards against dilatory handling and pre-
judicial delays which can negatively inpact on
accused employes. But we do not find such fata
flaws in the handling of this matter. *** There
is not a shred of evidence to show that [the
employe]. . . was prejudiced by the failure to
hold the hearing on Novermber 11, 1974 rather
than on Novenber 13, 1974. W recogni ze and
Carrier concedes that there was herein a
technical violation of the Rule but im our

consi dered judgnent such does not warrant
invalidation of the entire procedure. W shal
award Cl aimant two (2) days conpensation at the
hourly rate applicable to his position, however,
as damages for the two-day time linmt violation
and delay in hearing by Carrier."
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In Third Division Award 22258, on August 3, 1976, the Carrier herein
notified the enploye to attend formal Investigation on August 4, 1976, and on
the same date unilaterally postponed the Investigations to August 17, 1976
We set aside the discipline rendered (suspensions totaling 30 days in |ength)
on the ground that the seven day requirement for holding investigations was
not followed by the Carrier. This Board stated

"The first obligation of the parties, and
of a tribunal which has the duty to judge their
fidelity to those words, is conpliance with the
conmitments to which the parties put their sig-
natures. Beyond general assertion by Carrier
that it was acting in conformance with custonary
routine postponenents designed to allow the
fairest and fullest trial process, there has
been no showi ng that such was the reason or the
need here for the postponenent nor that there
were any circunstances justifiably inpeding
adherence to the contract rule on this subject.

* * *

The Board declines Carrier's request to
exam ne the nmerits of the charges on which
Carrier acted as a way of determ ning whether
deprivation of this contract rule should be
i gnored because truth and justice nevertheless
allegedly prevailed. The rights enbodied in
Rul e 24(a) are not dependent on such post hoc
facts and should not be judged by them They
are mandatory in thenmselves. Their violation
nullifies the process which has followed,
because Rule 24(a) is a condition precedent for
such process.”

In Third Division Award 22575 we declined to set aside the Carrier's
di sm ssal of an employe notwithstanding the fact that the m sconduct was
di scovered on January 1, 1974. In that case, the Notice of Charges was issued
on January 6, 1974, setting an Investigation for January 7, 1974, which was
postponed by Carrier on January 7, 1974 until January 9, 1974. The Investiga-
tion was not held until January 15, 1974, due to a subsequent request for a
post ponenent by the enploye. W stated:

"The claimis before us strictly on tech-
nical or procedural grounds. There is no ques-
tion of Claimant's guilt nor, given the nature
of the offense and his past discipline record
can the penalty be deemed excessive. The only
question is whether Carrier violated Rule 21 by
failing to provide tinely hearing. In the
particular facts of this case we cannot find
such a violation. The hearing was schedul ed for
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January 7, 1974, well within the seven day tinme
limt of Rule 21. W are not persuaded that a
two day postponenent vitiates the proper notice
and renders the whole process invalid, particu-
larly since COaimnt himself requested and was
granted an additional one-week postponenent

The manifest purpose of the timely hearing
request is to avoid the trial of stale cases
where evidence and recall by wi tnesses may
wither with tinme. Balanced against this is the
accused employe's right to adequate time to
prepare a defense. W believe O aimant received
everything to which he was entitled under the
particular facts of this case and within the
meaning of Rule 21."

In Public Law Board No. 2006, Award No. 20, the discrepancy between
Third Division Awards 21289 and 22575 (which permitted exami nation of the
merits of the Claimnotw thstanding the Carrier's violation of the requiremnent
for holding an investigation within seven days) and Third Division Award 22258
(which did not permt the reaching of the nmerits) was explained. In that
case, the Carrier became aware of the alleged enpl oye nmisconduct on Septenber
21, 1979, and on Septenber 27, 1979, issued a notice setting an Investigation
and further unilaterally issued a notice postponing the Investigation unti
Cctober 5, 1979. Thereafter, the enploye also requested a postponement and
the Hearing was eventually held on Cctober 10, 1979. The Board stated

"The claim comes to us on both procedura
and merits grounds. The Organization urges
initially that the failure to [sic] Carrier to
hold the hearing within seven (7) days of
Septenber 21, 1979 renders void ab initie the
entire disciplinary action. Carrier replied
that at mopst its liability in such circunstances
should be limted to danages for delay in hear-
ing rather than voiding the entire discipline.
In handling on the property and before this
Board, Carrier relied upon NRAB awards invol ving
the same issue, parties, and contract |anguage
See Awards 3-21289 and 3-22575.

Upon careful reflection, this Board is
persuaded that the principle of stare decisis
requires that in this case we sustain Carrier's
position. Sone additional coments are war-
ranted and particularly appropriate since the
author of the cited precedent awards is chairman
of the present Board. The view that Carrier's
liability is limted in such instances is not
universally held and reputable authorities have
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reached contrary conclusions in cases involving
simlar contract |anguage on this very property.
See Award 3-22258 (Yagoda). W are not blind to
the potential for abuse by Carrier in such

i nstances, and anyone who construes our earlier
decisions as an invitation to play fast and

| oose with contractual time linits does so at
his peril. The decision in Awards 3-21289 and
3-22575 were based in considerable part upon
equi tabl e considerations presented in the
particular facts of those records. They should
not be viewed as a license to ignore contractua

time limts with relative inpunity. 1In the
absence of extenuating circunstances, managenent
is ill-advised to push the time requirenments of

Rule 21 to their outer linmts, let alone to
exceed them Finally, we are of the considered
opinion that in the interests of effective

| abor - nanagenent rel ations and inproved con-
tractual grievance handling, nutual agreenent to
adj ournnents should be sought and freely granted
whenever either party has good cause to request
an adjournnent."

Under the circunstances presented, we believe that it would be
mani festly unfair to sustain the Organization's position in this case and
award a return to service with full conpensation for tinme lost. First, we
have taken the opportunity to set forth at |ength those portions of the above
cited Awards to show that if anything, this Board has offered different views
concerning violations of the seven day requirenent for holding investigations.
It is thus fair to conclude that the parties have received m xed nessages as
to what the remedy will be for violations of Rule 21. Second, we are not
satisfied that the Carrier has totally failed to heed the adnonition found in
Public Law Board No. 2006, Award No. 20 by playing "fast and | oose" and ignor-
ing the contractual time limts with "relative inpunity.”" That adnonition was
given on Decenmber 29, 198n, The issue in this case was joined in August, 1984
~ nmore than four and one-half years later. Therefore, we shall not sustain
the Caimin its entirety. There has been no showing that d ai mant was pre-
judiced by the four day delay in the holding of the Investigation. |ndeed, we
note fromthe Transcript of the Hearing that when it became apparent to the
Organi zation that further evidence was necessary, the Hearing Oficer was
willing to recess the matter to a later date in order to afford the O ganiza-
tion an opportunity to bring in further witnesses indicated by the Organiza-
tion as necessary to develop a conplete record. Therefore, upon considering
all of the factors presented, as a remedy in this case for the Rule 21 vio-
lation we shall only require that the Carrier conpensate Caimant for the four
day delay caused by the Carrier's unilateral postponenent
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Nonet hel ess, although we have found in this case that the Carrier's
violation is not of a degree sufficient to warrant the setting aside of the
disciplinary action in its entirety, we do note that ‘notwithstanding the
| anguage in the above cited Awards the Carrier has once again taken action
that is in violation of the strict time limts for holding investigations as
required by Rule 21. To pernmt such an action to remain wthout further
comment m ght well send another m xed nessage to the Carrier - a nessage we
clearly do not intend to convey. Rule 21's requirenments are clear. "The
investigation shall be held within seven calendar days . . . . [enphasis added]"
That |anguage was negotiated by the parties and it has no neaning if the
Carrier continues to assume that it neets its obligation by setting a hearing
within the seven day period and then unilaterally postponing the proceeding to
a date beyond the seven day limt only to suffer the potential liability of
conpensation to the employe for that period of time beyond the seven days. In
light of the history of this issue on the property, the prior Awards rendered
and the adnonitions given and further in light of our decision in this matter,
the Carrier is now on clear notice that if faced with the same issue again
where a hearing is not held within the required seven days as a result of a
uni l ateral postponement by the Carrier wthout the Organization's openly given
consent or a request for a postponement by the Organization or the enploye, we
shall have no choice but to sustain the claimin its entirety. To hold other-
wi se would anpbunt to an unwarranted emascul ation of the parties' words.

Wth respect to the nerits of the daim we find substantial evi-
dence in the record to support the Carrier's conclusion that Caimnt's
conduct violated Rules 14, 19 and 23. Cainant adnitted that he was sleeping
while on duty. Sleeping on duty is prohibited by Rules 14 and 23. C ai mant
also admtted that he was carrying a firearm  Such conduct violates Rule 109.
I mposition of dismssal, under the circumstances, cannot be said to be an
arbitrary and capricious act by the Carrier. Sleeping on duty has been the
basis for upholding dismssals from service. See Third Division Award 22027;
Second Division Awards 9386, 8537. Similarly with respect to carrying fire-
arms, this Board has upheld dismssals for such conduct. See Third Division
Awards 26250, 20199. Cainmant's asserted reasons for sleeping and carrying
the loaded firearm even if accepted cannot, in our opinion, change the
result. Even assuming Clainmant's version of the incident as to how he came
into possession of the gunis true, nosufficient reason exists in this record
justifying Oainmant's unauthorized possession of the firearm while on duty.

FI NDI NGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the wholerecord
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are

respectively Carrier and Enployes within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act
as approved June 21, 1934,
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That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was viol ated.

A WA R D

Claim sustained in accordance with Opinion.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ancy J. Dev - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 13th day of My 1987.



